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The publication is part of the three-year project „Faces of Migration, SDGs and 
Migration – Multipliers and Journalists Addressing Decision Makers and Citizens 
in the EU”, Contract CSO-LA/2018/401-798, funded by the European Com-
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migration and the relationship between them.
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Union.

The contents of this document are the sole responsibility of Bulgarian Platform for 
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Migration, SDGs and Migration – Multipliers and Journalists Addressing Decision 
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GOAL 4. ENSURE INCLUSIVE AND EQUITABLE             
QUALITY EDUCATION AND PROMOTE LIFELONG      
LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL
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Indicator
 

Source
 Baseline 

value

 Target
value

 EU 
average

 

 Eurostat
 

12,7
 

7,0
 

10,6
 

 Eurostat
 

2,5
 

7,0
 

11,1
 

 
OECD

 

46,0
 

25,0 23,0
 

 

Population (25-64 years of age) 
involved in education and training  

Share of early leavers from 
education and training  

Share of low performers in the 
Programme for International Student 
Assessment (PISA) (average of the 
three subjects of the study)  
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School Year I-IV 
grade

V - VII
grade

VIII-XII 
grade

2016-2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

3 643

3 773

3 501

3 227

2 879

2 699

Total

8 389

8 695

8 329

1 519

2 043

2 129



14 Monitoring Report 2020

 



The link between the implementation of the UN Sustainable Development Goals in Bulgaria and the 
migration 15

 

16   
17   
18  

Year Reading Mathematics Natural 
Sciences

2012

2015

2018

39,4

41,5

47,1

43,8

42,1

44,4

36,9

37,9

46,5
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Gender 2017 г.

Female 2,4%

2,2%

2,3%

2018 г.

2,6%

2,4%

2,5%

2019 г.

2,1%

1,8%

2,0%

Male

Total

Gender 2017 г.

Male 77,9%

77,5%

77,7%

2018 г.

82,3%

73,8%

78,2%

2019 г.

86,0%

76,3%

80,8%

Female

Total
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GOAL 8. PROMOTE SUSTAINED, INCLUSIVE AND SUSTAINABLE 
ECONOMIC GROWTH, FULL AND PRODUCTIVE EMPLOYMENT AND 
DECENT WORK FOR ALL 

GOAL 8. PROMOTE SUSTAINED, INCLUSIVE AND          

SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH, FULL AND           

PRODUCTIVE EMPLOYMENT AND DECENT WORK FOR ALL



20 Monitoring Report 2020

-5997

-1523

-2324 -2404

-4243
-4506

-7203
-7014

-4912

-6577

-8000

-7000

-6000

-5000

-4000

-3000

-2000

-1000

0
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

GOAL 10. REDUCE INEQUALITY WITHIN AND AMONG COUNTRIES 



The link between the implementation of the UN Sustainable Development Goals in Bulgaria and the 
migration 21

GOAL 10. REDUCE INEQUALITY WITHIN AND AMONG COUNTRIES GOAL 10. REDUCE INEQUALITY WITHIN AND AMONG 

COUNTRIES

Indicator Source
Baseline 
value for 

2018

Target 
value by 

2030

EU average 
for 2018

Gini coefficient, % Eurostat

Eurostat

Eurostat

39,6

22,0

37,5 
(2017)

30,9

17,1

30,1 
(2017)

33,0

18,0

34,0

Population at risk 
of poverty, % 

Variation in GDP 
per capita (in PPS) 
by region, % 

GOAL 10. REDUCE INEQUALITY WITHIN AND AMONG COUNTRIES 
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Indicator Source 
Baseline 
value for 

2018

Target 
value by 

2030

EU average 
for 2018

Income ratio of the poorest and 
the richest 20% of households Eurostat

Eurostat

7,7

32,8 

5,2

21,9

5,5

25,0Population at risk of poverty or 
social exclusion, % 
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Poverty line - average monthly amount 
- BGN 325,8 308,2 351,1 351,1 413,0

2015 2018 201920172016

22,0 22,9 23,4 22,0 22,6Relative share of the poor -% of the 
population

42,9 45,5 44,8 45,2 42,2
Relative share of the poor before receiving 
social transfers -% of the population

28,4 27,9 29,2 29,5 29,6
Relative share of the poor before receiving 
social transfers, including pensions -% of 
the population 

7,1 7.7 8,2 7,7 8,1
Ratio between the income of the poorest 
and the richest 20% of the population 
(S80/20)

37,0 37,7 40,2 39,6 40,8Gini coefficient 

1586 1639 1665 1551 1586People below the poverty line – thousand  
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54   

Target 10.3 Ensure equal opportunity and reduce inequalities of outcome, including 
by eliminating discriminatory laws, policies and practices and promoting 
appropriate legislation, policies and action in this regard 

Target 10.4 Adopt policies, especially fiscal, wage and social protection policies, and 
progressively achieve greater equality 

For the incomes’ amount and their increase, the measures of the government for setting a 
minimum wage and a differentiated minimum income are significant. The measures for 
increasing pensions are important, which are this important part of social transfers that 
reduce poverty and inequality. 

 

4  
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ANNEX 1. LIST OF EXAMINED SDGS  

Goal 4. Ensure inclusive and equitable quality education and promote lifelong 
learning opportunities for all 

ANNEX 1. LIST OF EXAMINED SDGS
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Goal 8. Promote sustained, inclusive and sustainable economic growth, full and 
productive employment and decent work for all 
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Goal 10. Reduce inequality within and among countries  
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